

**No. 15-56800**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHERI FU and THOMAS FU

*Debtors, Defendants and Appellants,*

v.

CITY NATIONAL BANK, N.A.

*Creditor, Plaintiff and Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal From Order Of U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal., So. Div., in Case No. 8:15-cv-00676-CJC, Affirming Partial Summary Judgments Entered By Hon. Theodor Albert, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, C.D. Cal., So. Div., in Adv. No. 8:13-ap-01255-TA, arising in Case No. 8:09-bk-22699-TA (Jointly Administered with 8:09-bk-22695-TA)

---

MARK ANCHOR ALBERT & ASSOCIATES

Mark Anchor Albert, State Bar No. 137027

albert@LAlitigators.com

Jason W. Rothman, State Bar No. 304961

rothman@LAlitigators

633 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2600

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 223-2151

Facsimile: (213) 223-2154

Attorneys for Debtors, Defendants, and Appellants  
CHERI FU and the Estate of THOMAS FU, deceased

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1                  |
| II. ARGUMENT.....  | 6                  |
| A. Reversal Is Warranted Under <i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe. R. Co. v. The Assiniboine</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003) Because The Fus Never Had A "Realistic Opportunity" To Conduct Discovery..... | 6                  |
| B. CNB's Service Of Its Summary Judgment Motion Was Defective, Leaving The Fus Inadequate Time To Mount A Defense.....   | 8                  |
| C. The Discovery The Fus Sought And Was Denied Was Not Futile And Would Have Made A Difference .....   | 11                 |
| D. The Bankruptcy Court's Rule 15 Ruling Was Not Supported By The Record And Failed To Apply The Correct Legal Standards .....   | 14                 |
| 1. The Fus' Amended Answer Was Not Unduly Tardy, Would Not Unduly Delay The Case, And Would Not Unduly Prejudice CNB .....   | 14                 |
| 2. The Record Also Fails To Support A Bad Faith Finding .....  | 16                 |
| 3. CNB Has Failed To Show That None Of The Fus' Proposed Amendments Is Meritorious. ....   | 16                 |
| (a) Mitigation Of Damages .....  | 17                 |
| (b) Arbitrability Of Claims.....   | 17                 |
| (c) Lack of Standing.....  | 19                 |
| (d) CNB Failed To Undermine The Fus' Other Proposed Affirmative Defenses.....  | 19                 |
| E. The Bankruptcy Court Abused Its Discretion Under Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 14 By Denying The Fus Leave To File A Third Party Indemnity Complaint.....  | 20                 |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 22                 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE WORD COUNT.....   | 23                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Acri v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers*, 781 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....15

*Beecham v. City of W. Sacramento*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121176 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008).....15

*Burlington Northern Santa Fe R. Co. v. The Assiniboine*, 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7, 8

*Cal. Writer's Club v. Sonders*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113699 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2011) .....9

*Chappel v. Laboratory Corporation of America*, 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000) .....18

*Comer v. Micor, Inc.*, 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....18

*Ctr. Capital Corp. v. Eagle Jet Aviation, Inc.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38683 (D. Nev. Apr. 20, 2010).....6

*DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton*, 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987) .....15

*Draper v. Coombs*, 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986).....9

*FDIC v. Loube*, 134 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 1991) .....20

*FMC Corp. v. Vendo Co.*, 196 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....20

*Ghazali v. Moran*, 46 F.3d 52 (9th Cir. 1995).....7

*Greenwood v. Federal Aviation Administration*, 28 F.3d 971 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir, 1994) .....20

*Haehn v. JetBlue Airways Corp.*, No. CV 11-07781 DDP JCGX, 2012 WL 2700387 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2012);.....21

*Howey v. United States*, 481 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1973).....14

*Hughes v. Rowe*, 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....9

*King v. Atiyeh*, 814 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1987).....7

*Klinge v. Eikenberry*, 849 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1988) .....7, 9

*Lehman v. Revolution Portfolio LLC*, 166 F.3d 389 (1st Cir. 1999).....20

*Lucas v. Silva*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23651 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2011).....7

*MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Gurga*, 176 B.R. 196 (9th Cir. BAP 1994).....17

*Miller v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc.*, 845 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 16, 20

*Moore v. Agency for Intern. Dev.*, 994 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

*Mor-Ben Ins. Mkts. Corp. v. Trident Gen. Ins. Co., Ltd.*, 73 B.R. 644 (9th Cir. BAP 1987).....17

*Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose*, 893 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1998) .....14

*Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC*, 718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*SAES Getters S.p.A. v. Aeronex, Inc.*, 219 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....16

*Sanchez v. Rodriguez*, 298 F.R.D. 460 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....7

*United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*, 926 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1991) .....14

*Vanleeuwen v. Keyuan Petrochemicals, Inc.*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121976 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013).....16

**STATE CASES**

*Roberts v. Lomanto*, 112 Cal. App. 4th 1553 (2003).....12

*S.&S. Builders, Inc. v. Di Mond*i, 126 A.2d 826 (Del. 1956).....12

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Comm. Code § 9602..... 12, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure Civ. § 1488 (3d ed. 2010) .....14

Schwarzer et al., Cal. Prac. Guide: Fed. Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2015).....14

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28.....20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 14.....4, 20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15..... 4, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(a)(1)(A) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(a)(1)(B) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(a)(1)(B)(iv).....1  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(d) .....1  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(d) ..... passim  
LBR 7026-1(a) .....5  
LBR-7026-1(a).....8  
LBR-7026-a(1).....1
